

BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY



ORDINANCE #2-0-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE REGARDING A BY-LAW AMENDMENT TO THE WANAQUE VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY BY-LAWS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wanaque is a member of the Wanaque Valley Regional Sewerage Authority ("WVRSA"); and

WHEREAS, the WVRSA recently amended its By-Laws to reflect changes in the law and update same, inasmuch as the last amendment was in 1982; and

WHEREAS, while the By-Laws may be amended by a majority vote of the members of the WVRSA, Article II, Paragraph 7 of the By-Laws entitled "Expenses; Compensation" requires parallel Ordinances be duly adopted by the Governing Bodies of the Member Municipalities authorizing the payment of expenses/compensation to the respective Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the WVRSA wishes to provide expense reimbursement/compensation to the Commissioners to account for travel expenses, time dedicated to serving the WVRSA, and to attract those willing to serve on the Authority given the history of vacancies, and at times difficulty filling positions and to maintain quorums for its meetings, the WVRSA wishes to reimburse/compensate its Commissioners in an amount not to exceed \$250.00 per meeting provided the meeting was actually attended.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Wanaque hereby authorizes reimbursement of expenses/compensation to the Commissioners of the Wanaque Valley Regional Sewerage Authority in an amount not to exceed \$250.00 per meeting actually attended by the respective Commissioners, as set forth in Article II, Paragraph 7 of the Bylaws of the Wanaque Valley Regional Sewerage Authority.

Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after its final passage by the Municipal Council.

Dated: April 10, 2023

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

Councilman	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Councilman	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain
Balunis						Pasquariello					
Cortellessa						Pasznik					
Leonard						Pettet					

ΑT	TEST	Γ

Katherine J. Falone RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk Daniel Mahler Mayor

This ordinance, when adopted, must remain in the possession of the Municipal Clerk. Certified copies are available.



BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY



ORDINANCE #2-0-2023

BE IT RESOLVED that an Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE REGARDING A BY-LAW AMENDMENT TO THE WANAQUE VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY BY-LAWS

passed first reading, and that said Ordinance be further considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on the 8th day of May 2023, at the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 at 7:00 P.M., and that at such time and place all persons interested be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk be instructed to publish in the manner provided by law a copy of said Ordinance, together with introduction thereof and notice when same will be considered for final passage and adoption.

Passed: 4/10/2023

Filed: 4/10/2023

Approved: 4/10/2023

KATHERINE J. FALONE, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk



BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY



ORDINANCE #2-0-2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was Introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wanaque, Passaic County, New Jersey, held on the 10th day of April 2023, and passed on first reading, and the same was then ordered to be published according to law; and that such Ordinance will be further considered for final passage at a meeting of said Mayor and Council to be held in the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 on May 8, 2023, at 7:00 P.M., at which time and place or at any time and place to which said meeting shall be from time to time adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE.

DATED: 4/10/2023

KATHERINE J. FALONE, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk